to as ‘Eligible Employees’) but does not include an employee who is a promoter or a person 

belonging to the promoter group and a director(s) who either himself or through his relative or 

through any body corporate, directly or indirectly, holds more than 10% of the outstanding 

equity shares of the Company, to subscribe not exceeding 8,20,726 (Eight lakhs twenty 

thousand seven hundred and twenty six) Employee Stock Options convertible in to not 

more than 8,20,726 (Eight lakhs twenty thousand seven hundred and twenty six) Shares 

having a face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten Only) each fully paid-up, with each such 

Option conferring a right upon the Employee to be issued one Equity Share of the 

Company, and on such terms and conditions, as may be determined by the Board / NRC

[...]

or may constitute to exercise its powers, including the powers conferred by this resolution),  the 

consent of the shareholders of the Company be and are hereby accorded, by creation, offer, allot 

and issue, in one or more tranches, upto a maximum of 9,61,822 (Nine lakh sixty one 

thousand eight hundred and twenty two only) convertible share warrants (hereinafter 

referred to as “warrants”) of the company each at an issue price of Rs. 440/- (Rupees four 

hundred and forty only) per warrant each convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1(one) fully 

paid-up equity share of the company having a face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees ten only) at a 

premium of Rs. 430/- (Rupees four hundred and thirty only) aggregating upto Rs. 

42,32,01,680/- (Rupees Forty two crores thirty two lakhs one thousand six hundred and 

eighty only), on preferential basis to the following member of Promoter group and Non-

promoters (hereinafter referred to as the “Warrant holders/Proposed Allottees”) subject to the 

maximum entitlement of each warrant holder as specified below and upon receipt of 25% of

[...]

group and Non-Promoter on a preferential basis: 

The Board of Directors of the Company (“Board”) in their meeting held on December 13, 2025 

subject to necessary approval(s), have approved the proposal for raising of funds by way of create, 

offer, issue and allot 9,61,822 (Nine lakh sixty one thousand eight hundred and twenty two 

only) convertible share warrants (hereinafter referred to as “warrants”) of the company each at 

an issue price of Rs. 440/- per warrant each convertible into, or exchangeable for, 1(one) fully 

paid-up equity share of the company having a face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees ten only) at a premium 

of Rs. 430/- aggregating upto Rs. 42,32,01,680/- (Rupees Forty two crores thirty two lakhs 

one thousand six hundred and eighty only) on preferential basis to the Proposed Allottees 

mentioned below in accordance with the provisions of SEBI ICDR Regulations. 

Sr. 

No 

Name of 

Proposed 

Allottee 

Category 

of the 

Investor 

Maximum 

Number of 

warrants  

Consideration